THE CANTERBURY SOCIETY OF ARTS

95th
ANNUAL AUTUIMN
EXHIBITION 1975

10 - 27 APRIL 1975







{

@

THE CANTERBURY SOCIETY OF ARTS
FOUNDED AUGUST 1880

S5th
ANNUAL AUTUIVIN
EXHIBITION 1975

PATRON:
His Excellency the Governor-General
Sir Denis Blundell, G.C.M.C., K.B.E.

PRESIDENT:
F. Miles Warren, A.R.I.B.A., F.N.Z.l.A., Dip. Arch.

VICE PRESIDENTS:

Mrs. Doris Holland

Professor H.J. Simpson, A.T.D. (Eng.)
Miss Olivia Spencer-Bower

John Riminton

W.W. Cumming

John Trengrove, A.N.Z.I.A.

COUNCIL:

John Coley

J.T. Nuttall

Derek Hargreaves
Fergus Paterson

S.G. Erber, LI.M.

N.W. Kennedy, B. Arch.
S. McMillan

Michael Eaton, D.F.A., F.R.S.A..
Mrs. Nola Barron

Mrs. Mary Bartlett

HON. TREASURER:
John M. Wilson, A.C.A.

RECEPTIONIST:
Mrs. Joanna Mowat

EXHIBITIONS OFFICER:
Tony Geddes

SECRETARY-MANAGER:
R.R. Laidlaw

HON. AUDITOR:
B.F. Bicknell, F.C.A., F.1.Z.N.Z.

EXHIBITION IS OPEN:
10 — 27 APRIL, 1975

GALLERY HOURS:

10 a.m. — 4.30 p.m. Monday — Thursday
10 a.m. — 8.20 p.m. Friday

2.00 p.m. — 4.30 p.m. Saturday — Sunday




catalogue

10

11

12

13

DORIS HUNT
Roses
Water Colour

DORIS HUNT
Town Hall
Water Colour

DORIS HUNT
Autumn, Hagley
Water Colour

GRACE ADAMS
Viewing Points
Oil

G. M. TURNER
“Wheatlands'’, Kaikoura
Pen & Wash

G. M. TURNER
House & Stables, Cust
Pen & Wash

G. M. TURNER
15 Worcester Street
Pen & Wash

P. BARNES
Outer Harbour
Pencil

C. COPPARD
Collage

S. BROCKETT
Peacock
Fabric Collage

S. BROCKETT
Mixed Bunch
Collage

M. EBEL

Animal, Vegetable &
Mineral

Acrylic

M. EBEL
The Wedding Photo
Oil

I. BURTON
Manawatu
Qil

$40

$48

$40

$65

$36

N.F.S.

$65

$60

$50

$25

$30

$90

$85

$30

15

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Q. MACFARLANE
Southerly, Winter
Acrylic

R. BEAUMONT
Other Days
Ink & Wash

E. F. DAVIDSON
Rural Church, Lincoln
Oil

E. A. DOWNS
Becalmed
Qil

E. A. DOWNS
Arrogance
Qil

A. COATES
Skyscape I1
Oil & Acrylic

M. P. UNGER
Seatoun

Water Colour

M. P. UNGER

$300

$20

$20

$50

$50

$350

$35

Three Frames, Christchurch

Water Colour

M. P. UNGER
Late Afternoon
Water Colour

B. BARAKI
Canterbury Landscape
Diptych

Acrylic

L. F. ZYLSTRA

Nude Amongst Sunflowers

Acrylic

L. F. ZYLSTRA
Self Portrait
Acrylic

L. F. ZYLSTRA
At the Table
Acrylic

D. R. BREACH
Waterfront Village
Acrylic

V. HENNING
The Problem
Acrylic

$38

$58

$650‘
$80
$60
$80

$120

N.F.S.



29A

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

.38A

39

41

42

V. HENNING
The Quarrel
Acrylic

G. BANBURY
Railway Freight
Water Colour

G. BANBURY
Purple T Shirt
Water Colour

DAVID CHEER
Edwards Valley
Pencil

DAVID CHEER
Mt. Potts In Storm
Charcoal

M. M. HUNTER
Youth

Qil

M. M. HUNTER
The Outdoor Girl
Qil

G. GRIFFITHS

Structural Configuration

XXXV
Acrylic

G. GRIFFITHS
Retreat
Acrylic

JEAN JOYES
Anchorage
Oil

J. TURNBULL
Abstract
Water Colour

J. TURNBULL
The City
Paper Collage & Oil

M. NAYLOR
Waimea Plains
Water Colour

G. KEELEY
On The Peninsula
0il

J. OLIVER
Fiordland VI
Acrylic

$50

$30

$28

$150

$150

N.F.S.

N.F.S.

$100

$40

$80

$50

$30

$300

$80

$85

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

51

52

53

54

55

57

57A

R. J. McDOWELL
Back Country V

Acrylic $45
R. J. McDOWELL

Pukaki

Acrylic $125

R. J. McDOWELL
Rangitiki River
Oil $125

OLIVIA SPENCER-DOWER
Tussock
Water Colour $75

OLIVIA SPENCER-BOWER
Omarama
Water Colour $65

OLIVIA SPENCER-BOWER
Lake Ohau
Water Colour $65

R. MADDEN
Lyttelton From The Bay
Oil $85

R. MADDEN
Lyttelton
Qil $65

JEWEL OLLIVER
Near Queenstown
Acrylic $45

D. J. DYKEMA
Takamatua
Water Colour $20

B. G. MILES
Hanmer Hills
Oil $40

B. G. MILES
Lake Pukaki
Water Colour $356

ALISON RYDE
Bealey Valley
Water Colour $40

ALISON RYDE
Mt. Somers From Lauriston
Water Colour $40

F. M. de ROO
Preservation Inlet
Water Colour $20

R. E. BEAUMONT
Otira
Water Colour $20



58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

7

72

MARY MARSHALL
Small Fisherman
Water Colour

LYNDA MALLARD
High Summer, Peninsula
Qil

LYNDA MALLARD
Mt. Peel
Oil

BARBARA FOWLER
Causeway ||

Print

Unframed

BARBARA FOWLER
Carnival of the Eleven
Trees

Acrylic

DOROTHY NICOLL
Bush Stream
Acrylic

V. BURNETT
Gore Bay Sea
Acrylic

V. BURNETT
Gore Bay
Acrylic

OLGA COX
City Suburb
Oil

W. F. MOORE
Greenstone Gorge
Capes Valley

Oil

W. F. MOORE
Mt. Chaos, Dart River
Qil

K.von TUNZELMAN
Street, New Hebrides
Water Colour

K. von TUNZELMAN
Mt. Hutt Skating Rink
Water Colour

W. A. G. PENLINGTON
Sad Manuka
Water Colour

M. RUTHERFORD
Coast Line

$30

$50

$50

$45
$35

$65

$30

$45

$45

$45

$250

$150

$35

$35

$80

$20

73

74

45

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

85A

86

86A

M. RUTHERFORD
The Sounds

WAYNE ROGERS
Everthing, Everywhere
But Nowhere

Qil

WAYNE ROGERS
Light Of The Inner Man
Qil

WAYNE ROGERS
Dream Of A Day
Oil

N. SINCLAIR
He His Own Surroundings
Polymer

N. SINCLAIR
Tales of Other Lives
Polymer

S. B. SEYMOUR
Christobel & Geraldine
Pencil

S. B. SEYMOUR
Lady Of St. Swithin
Pencil

H. G. DEPHOFF
Gateway
Water Colour

H. G. DEPHOFF
Roadside
Water Colour

M. KELLY
Brown Study
Qil

N. BEVERIDGE
Summer Light
Oil

M. McALPINE

Portrait Of Graeme

M. M. HUNTER
A Canterbury Farmer

M. McALPINE
Charcoal Drawing

ERNEST KALNINS
Bird On Wite
Acrylic

N.F.S.

$60

$35

$54

$65

$65

$20

$20

$28

$28

$40

$30

N.F.S.

N.F.S.

$10

$25



87

88

89

92

93

94

95

96

98

99

100

101

ZITA SAUNDERS
Trampers Territory
Oil

HEATHER DAY
Arthurs Pass
Acrylic

M. B. MUNRO
Seascape, Westcoast
Qil

HEATHER DAY
Summer Afternoon,
Sumner

Acrylic

HEATHER DAY
Sid
Oil

N. SCOTT
Autumn No. 2.
Oil

N. SCOTT
Autumn No. 3.
Qil

JOY SIMMONS
Stormy Day
Water Colour

JOY SIMMONS
Meybille Bay
Water Colour

C. H. TOWNSEND
The Descent
Water Colour

NORMAN FRANCE
Mt. Sefion
Oil

NORMAN FRANCE
Tapping The Furnace
Qil

H. A. STEVENS
The Heads, Whakatane
Qil

H. A. STEVENS
Sentinals, Kaka Point
Qil

RONA FLEMING
Conservation Study
Oil

$65

$40

$60

$30

N.F.S.

$150

$200

$40

$40

$53

$95

$80

$90

$50

$100

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

112

113

114

1156

116

RONA FLEMING
Conservation Study
Qil

RONA FLEMING
Conservation Study
Oil

ROMA TRACEY
Lillies
Water Colour

ROMA TRACEY
Hydrangeas
Water Colour

HUBERT STRUYK
Old Maori Woman
Qil

W. T. SCOTT
First Light
Qil

GWEN CROTHALL
Artist
Water Colour

GWEN CROTHALL
Student
Water Colour

LILY LEWIS
Winter, Porters Pass
Water Colour

LILY LEWIS
Roadside, Kumara
Water Colour

LILY LEWIS
Cottage, Kaituna
Water Colour

CATHRINE BROUGH
Late Afternoon
Qil

CATHRINE BROUGH
Garden
Qil

CATHRINE BROUGH
Old Homestead
Oil

R. J. ANDERSON
To Otago Central
Oil

$50

$50

$50

$175

$48

$30

$30

$60

$60

$50

$45

$45

$58



117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

R. J. ANDERSON
Mt. Gold, Wanaka
Qil

DOROTHY BARNETT
A Port Hill
Acrylic

DOROTHY BARNETT
Moscow Visit
Acrylic

C. W. GILLIES
Twilight, Karitane
Water Colour

B. Y. COLLINS
Last Light
Qil

GUSSIE FENTON
Seated Woman
Monoprint

OLIVE BEKEN
The Stacks, Appelby
Oil

OLIVE BEKEN
Tahuna
Qil

REG WELD
Landscape ||

REG WELD
Purple Mood

REG WELD
Landscape |

MOLLY ATKINS
The Jingling Brothers
Coliage

MOLLY ATKINS
The Bargain
Lino Cut

MOLLY ATKINS
Boat Shed
Lino Cut

JEAN DICK
Pattern |
Oil

$58

$50

$50

$75

$70

$35

$50

$50

$25

$27

$25

$45

$28

$28

$40

SCULPTURE

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

MARY BARTOS
Bear
Kauri

MARY BARTOS
Cat
Matai

I. B. MACLEAN
Flight Of The Dolphins
Wood

. B. MACLEAN
Survival
Wood

. B. MACLEAN
Wings Of Poseidon
Wood

PAT MULCAHY
Head 508
Teak

PAT MULCAHY
Head 499
Teak

LLEWELYN SUMMERS
Reflections
Cement Fondu

LLEWELYN SUMMERS
Kneeling Girl
Cement Fondu

LLEWELYN SUMMERS
Sibelius
Cement Fondu

DAVID WATSON
Global Cluster

DAVID WATSON
Sunrise

DAVID WATSON
Diffusion

WEAVING

145

146

ANNE FIELD
Wall Hanging
Weaving

DOREEN FRASER
Triangle

$10
$25
$30
$40
$25
$100
$100
$120
$325

$120
@
$130

$110

$15

$78



147

DOREEN FRASER
Length Material

148 DOREEN FRASER
Mother & Daughter
Aprons

149 PAULINE PEASE
Turquoise Fabric
(29 x 2 1/3 yds.)

POTTERY

150 ELIZABETH BEECHEY

@

152

153

Pot
Stoneware

ELIZABETH BEECHEY
Pot
Stoneware

ELIZABETH BEECHEY
Pot
Stoneware

EDNA HANNAFIN
Terrace Pot

$30

$10

$25

$25

$20

$15

$30

154

165

159

160

161

EDNA HANNAFIN
Pair Vases

JOAN MOON
Moulded Plate

MARI TOTHILL
Bowl

MAR! TOTHILL
Vase

MARI TOTHILL
Two Cylinders

JOYCE WOOD
Textured Terrace Pot
Stoneware

JOYCE WOOD
Two Corked Pots
Stoneware

JOYCE WOOD
Dish
Stoneware

58

$14

$10

$15

$15

$12

$12

$10



index

ADAMS, Grace, 4.
ANDERSON, R. J., 116, 117.
ATKINS, Mollie, 128, 129, 130.
BANBURY, Grant, 30, 31.
BARAKI, Bashir H., 24.
BARNES, Pamela, 8.
BARNETT, Dorothy, 118, 119.
BEAUMONT, Rosa, 16, 57A.
BEKEN, Olive, 123, 124.
BEVERIDGE, Nora, 84.
BREACH, D. R., 29.
BROCKETT, S. M., 10, 11.
BROUGH, Catherine, 113, 114, 115.
BURTON, lona, 14.
BURNETT, V., 64, 65.
CHEER, David, 32, 33.
COATES, Andrew S., 20.
COLLINS, Barbara Y., 121.
COPPARD, Clairce, 9.

COX, Olga, 66.

CROTHALL, Gwen, 108, 109.
DAVIDSON, E. F., 17

DAY, Heather, 88, 90, 91.
DEPHOFF, G. Harold, 81, 82.
DE ROO, F. M., 57.

DICK, Jean B., 131.

DOWNS, Evelyn A., 18, 19.
DYKEMA, D. J., 52.

EBEL, Michael, 12, 13.
FENTON, Gussie, 122.
FLEMING, Rona, 101, 102, 103.
FOWLER, Barbara, 61, 62.
FRANCE, Norman, 98, 99.
GILLIES, Craig W., 120.
GRIFFITHS, Gary, 36, 37.
HENNING, V., 29, 29A.
HUNT, Doris, 1, 2, 3.
HUNTER, M. M., 34, 35, 85A.
JOYCE, Jean, 38.

IKALNINS, E., 86A.

KEELEY, Gladys, 41.

KELLY, Melita, 83.

LEWIS, Lily, 111, 112, 110.
McALPINE, M., 85, 86.
McDOWELL, R. J., 43, 44, 45,
MACFARLANE, Quentin, 15.
MADDEN, Raymond, 49, 50.
MALLARD, Lynda, 59, 60.
MARSHALL, Mary T., 58.
MILES, B. G., 53, 54.

MOORE, W. F., 67, 68.

MUNRO, M. B., 89.

NAYLOR, Marjorie, 40.

NICOLL, Dorothy, 63.

OLIVER, Jewel, 42, 51.
PENLINGTON, W. A. G., 71.
ROGERS, Wayne, 74, 75, 76.
RUTHERFORD, Marjorie, 72, 73.
RYDE, Alison, 55, 56.

SAUNDERS, Zita, 87.

SCOTT, Norman, 92, 93.

SCOTT, W. T., 107.

SEYMOUR, S. B., 79, 80.

SIMMONS, Joy, 94, 95.

SINCLAIR, Neville, 77, 78.
SPENCER-BOWER, Olivia, 46, 47, 48.
STEVENS, Harold Archibald, 99, 100.
STRUYK, H. T. W., 106.
TOWNSEND, C. H., 96.

TRACEY, Roma, 104, 105.
TURNBULL, Judy, 38A.

TURNER, Gwenda Mary, 5, 6, 7.
UNGER, M. Patricia, 21, 22, 23.

von TUNZELMANN, Kath, 69, 70.
WELD, Reg, 125, 126, 127.
ZYLSTRA, Lynne Frances, 26, 27, 25.

()

SCULPTURE

BARTOS, Mary, 132, 133.
MACLEAN, lan B., 134, 135, 136.
MULCAHY, Pat, 137, 138.
SUMMERS, Liewelyn, 139, 140, 141.
WATSON, David, 142, 143, 144.

WEAVING

FIELD, Anne, 145.
FRASER, Doreen, 146, 147, 148.
PEASE, Pauline, 149

POTTERY

BEECHEY, Elizabeth, 150, 151, 152.
HANAFIN, Edna, 153, 154.

MOON, Joan, 155.

TOTHILL, Mari, 156, 157, 158.
WOOD, Joyce, 159, 160 161.









